

In the Court of the Sessions Judge, Birbhum at Suri

**Sessions Case No. 297 of 2024**

CNR No. WBBB01-003419-2024

Present:- Smt. Arti Sharma Roy (WB00149)  
Sessions Judge, Birbhum.

14

12.06.2025

Today is fixed for appearance of five accused persons, production of accused Anowar Sk @ Gopal Sk and E.R of W.P.A of four accused persons.

Ld. PP, Birbhum is present.

Three accused namely Suresh Das, Sadek Sk and Pintu Sk @ Habu, on Court bail, are present today by filing hazira.

One accused Pintu Sk @ Majibur Sk is present by filing late hazira.

All the above named **four (04)** accused persons are permitted to remain on same bail till next date.

Ld. Advocate for the accused Moni Sk @ Choton files a petition submitting that the said accused is languishing in J.C in connection with other case.

**Issue production warrant against accused Moni Sk @ Choton at once.**

Accused Anowar Sk @ Gopal Sk is produced from J.C and he is further remanded to J.C till next date.

Accused Anowar Sk @ Gopal Sk is duly represented by Ld. Chief, LADCS.

Bail petition is filed for the accused Anowar Sk @ Gopal Sk.

Copy served upon Ld. PP, Birbhum.

Bail petition will be considered later.

No E.R of W.P.A in respect of accused Mukul Lohar, Abdul Kasem @ Dalim, Sukul Hansda and Biswajit ghosal @ Kartick is received till date.

**Hence, the instant case is filed for present against four (04) accused persons namely Mukul Lohar, Abdul Kasem @ Dalim, Sukul Hansda and Biswajit ghosal @ Kartick for the time being.**

Dictated & corrected by me.

**Sd/- A. S. Roy**  
**Sessions Judge, Birbhum.**

**Sd/- A. S. Roy**  
**Sessions Judge, Birbhum.**  
(JO Code-WB00149)

**Later**

12.06.2025

Accused Moni Sk @ Choton is produced through VC from J.C and he is further remanded to J.C till next date.

Now the bail prayer of accused Anowar Sk @ Gopal Sk is taken up for hearing.

Ld. PP, Birbhum raises usual objection.

Heard both sides.

Contd....

**Sessions Case No. 297 of 2024**

**Contd...12.06.2025**

Considering the period of detention in J.C and stage of proceeding, I am inclined to admit the accused on bail. Accordingly, accused **Anowar Sk @ Gopal Sk may find bail of Rs.1000/- with one registered surety of like amount** subject to satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Birbhum **on condition to appear each and every date as fixed before this Court.**

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. CJM, Birbhum for information and taking necessary action.

The case is otherwise ready for trial.

Let the case record be transferred to the Ld. Additional Sessions Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Suri, Birbhum for trial and disposal.

To **04.07.2025** for appearance of five (05) accused persons and production of one (01) accused namely Moni Sk @ Choton before the Ld. Transferee Court.

Let the Sessions Case record along with record of G.R. Case No. 790 of 2023 be transmitted to the concerned Court at once.

Dictated & corrected by me.

**Sd/- A. S. Roy**  
**Sessions Judge, Birbhum.**

**Sd/- A. S. Roy**  
**Sessions Judge, Birbhum.**  
(JO Code-WB00149)