

S.C. No. 297 of 2024

Order No. 20

dated 08.07.2025

The record is put up on the prayer of the accused person.

The accused person, namely, Abul Kasem @ Dalim files an application praying for bail.

The Ld. Spl .P.P is present with C.D.

The Ld. Advocates for accused person submits that the accused is behind the bar for a long period of time and there is no chance of absconding.

Heard both sides.

The defacto complainant lodged the complaint that on 24.06.2023 at about 23:15 hrs. the accused persons assembled together at the P.O for the purpose of making preparation to commit dacoity.

Perused the materials on record, C.S has been submitted and it appears that previously the accused person got bail on 07.07.2023 but subsequently due to non-appearance of the accused person the warrant has been issued on 21.01.2025 and he was brought under arrest on 30.06.2025 so considering all aspects, I am inclined to grand bail.

The accused person, namely, Abul Kasem @ Dalim is to be released on finding a bail bond of Rs. 5,000/- with two registered sureties of Rs.2,500/- each of like amount i.d. to j/c till date subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. C.J.M., Birbhum, Suri.

To date (i.e. on 18.07.2025) for appearance, if on bail.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M., Birbhum, Suri for information and necessary action.

Dictated & Corrected

Sd/-S.M. Chattopadhyay
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court,
Suri, Birbhum

Sd/-S.M. Chattopadhyay
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court,
Suri, Birbhum